
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 

To: Councillors Seaton, Needham (Vice-Chair), B. Gray, Harper-Davies, Lennie, Rattray 
(Chair) and N. Taylor (For attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(For information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Scrutiny Commission to be held in 
Committee Room 1, at the Council Offices, Southfields, Loughborough on Tuesday, 2nd 
April 2024 at 6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
25th March 2024 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
5 - 15 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 4th March 2024. 
  

3.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER 
REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

 For information, disclosable pecuniary interests and registrable interests relate to 
entries that are included, or should be included, on a councillor’s register of 
interests. Non-registrable interests relate to any other matters. 

  
4.   DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP 

 
 

 
5.   QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 

11.16 
 

 

 No questions were submitted. 
  

6.   PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF ANY SPECIFIC FINANCIAL 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED BY CABINET 
 

 

 There are no items of this nature on the Cabinet agenda for the Commission to 
consider. 

  
7.   CABINET ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY 

 
 

 The following items have been identified for pre-decision scrutiny from the Cabinet 
agenda for 4th April 2024. 

  
 (a)   Assets Review  

  
A Cabinet report of the Director of Commercial and Economic 
Development to set out the direction of travel regarding 
Council accommodation and seeks approval of a Capital 
budget to engage suppliers to develop and deliver a 
programme of works.  
 

16 - 121 

 
 (b)   Workforce Development Strategy  

 
A Cabinet report of the Head of Transformation, Strategy and 
Performance to approve the Borough Council’s Workforce 
Development Strategy 2024 – 2028. 
 

122 - 137 

 
 (c)   Biodiversity Improvements - Changes to Mowing 

Arrangements  
 
A Cabinet report of the Head of Contracts: Leisure, Waste 
and Environment to consider introducing a three-year pilot 
scheme of mowing changes at sixteen locations for the 
purpose of improving biodiversity. The pilot scheme will 
reduce the mowing frequency from ten cuts per annum to two 
cuts per annum at sixteen locations to improve biodiversity. 
 

138 - 167 

 
 (d)   Towards a Corporate Biodiversity Strategy  

  
A Cabinet report of the Head of Planning and Growth to bring 
the First Considerations Report to Cabinet for approval. The 
First Considerations Report is required under the 
Environment Act 2021 and will form the basis for a Corporate 

168 - 183 

Page 2



 

Biodiversity Strategy. 
  

8.   CABINET RESPONSE TO PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY 
 

184 - 186 

 A report of the Cabinet setting out its responses to recommendations of the 
Committee on pre-decision scrutiny items. 

  
9.   SCRUTINY PANELS 

 
187 - 192 

 A report of the Head of Democracy to consider updates on the work of scrutiny 
panels. 

  
10.   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 
193 - 197 

 A report of the Head of Democracy enabling the Commission to review and agree 
the scrutiny work programme. 

  
11.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 

 
198 - 210 

 A report of the Head of Democracy setting out the list of forthcoming 
[...]
ir stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

109. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 5th February 2024 were 
approved. 
 

110. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
       i.          By Councillor Lennie – in respect of item 7a on the agenda (Corporate Delivery 

Plan 2024-25), as a member of Shepshed Town Team. 
 

111. DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

112. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 11.16  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 4th March 2024 
Published -  

 

113. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF ANY SPECIFIC FINANCIAL MATTERS TO BE 
CONSIDERED BY CABINET  
 
There were no items of this nature on the Cabinet agenda for the Commission to 
consider. 
 

114. CABINET ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY  
 

115. CORPORATE DELIVERY PLAN 2024-25  
 
A Cabinet report of the Chief Executive to propose the Council’s Corporate Delivery 
Plan 2024-25, was submitted (item 7a on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
  
The Chief Executive, the Director of Housing and Wellbeing and the Transformation 
and Improvement Manager assisted with the consideration of this item. The following 
summarises the discussion: 
  
       i.          The relocation of the CCTV Control Centre to the Beehive multi storey car park 

was to consolidate assets. Eventually the ICS building could become vacant 
and the Council would have options to repurpose the building. 
  

      ii.           It was intended that the delivery of a portfolio of projects would promote 
C
[...]
Commission on pre-decision scrutiny items, was submitted 
(item 8 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
  
The Head of Legal and Electoral Services assisted with the consideration of this item.  
  
RESOLVED that the Cabinet’s responses to the Commission’s recommendations be 
noted.  
  
Reason  
  
The Commission was satisfied that it added value where appropriate and welcomed 
the Cabinet’s consideration of the Commission’s views and recommendations as part 
of its decision making process. 
 

121. SCRUTINY PANELS  
 
A report of the Head of Democracy to consider updates on the work of scrutiny panels, 
was submitted (item 9 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
  
The Head of Legal and Electoral Services and the Democratic Services Officer 
assisted with the consideration of this item. The following summarises the discussion: 
  
       i.          The Scrutiny Commission asked that the Dementia Friendly Council/Loneliness 

member briefing was circulated to members again. 
  

Page 12



 

 

9 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 4th March 2024 
Published -  

 

      ii.          Officers were now able to draft a briefing note for members on Brownfield Sites 
following the conclusion of the Local Plan Hearings. Members asked for this 
briefing note to be circulated as soon as was reasonable. 
  

    iii.          It was highlighted that there was a new NPA Commander in Charnwood and so 
it would be appropriate to schedule in a member briefing on Substance Misuse 
in Charnwood. 
  

    iv.          With regards to the HMO member briefing, a date had been scheduled for 3rd 
April 2024. It was suggested by officers that the HMO briefing be split into two 
stages. The first stage (the briefing to be held on 3rd April 2024) focussed on 
the planning and licensing aspects of HMOs. The second stage (to be 
scheduled) would be focussed on the anti-social behaviour, parking and waste 
management aspects of HMOs. Members agreed with this approach and felt 
that it would be beneficial to hold the second session before the end of the 
university term so that newer members were informed about how to deal with 
issues regarding waste following university term.  It was highlighted that the first 
session should include information on the demand for HMOs, and whether the 
supply of HMOs was equivalent to the demand. 

  
  
RESOLVED  
  

1.     That the Scrutiny Commission reviewed the progression of scrutiny Panels. 
  

2.     That the Dementia Friendly Council/Loneliness member briefing be recirculated 
to members. 
  

3.     That the Brownfield Sites briefing note be completed and circulated as soon as 
was reasonable. 
  

4.     That the HMOs briefing session be delivered in two stages. Stage one to look 
at planning and licensing of HMOs (and the supply and demand of HMOs). 
Stage two to look at parking, anti-social behaviour and waste. Stage two would 
ideally take place before the end of the university term. 

  
Reasons  
  

1-4. To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject. 
 

122. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report of the Head of Democracy enabling the Commission to review and agree the 
scrutiny work programme, was submitted (item 10 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes). 
  
RESOLVED  
  

1.     That the Scrutiny Commission review the Finance and Performance Scrutiny 
Work Programme and make any amendments the Commission feel necessary.  

Page 13



 

 

10 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 4th March 2024 
Published -  

 

  
2.     That the Scrutiny Commission agree that the Finance and Performance 

Scrutiny Work Programme be updated in accordance with the decisions taken 
during consideration of this item and any further decisions taken during this 
meeting. 
  

Reasons 
  
1&2. To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject.  
  

2.To ensure that the information contained within the Work Programme is up to 
date. 

 
123. SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME  

 
A report of the Head of Democracy to enable the Scrutiny Commission to review its 
own work programme, including considering the list of forthcoming Executive Key 
Decisions in order to schedule items for pre-decision scrutiny, was submitted (item 11 
on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.     That forthcoming Executive Key Decisions or decisions to be taken in private 
by the Executive, set out in Appendix 2 to the report, and scheduled scrutiny of 
those matters, be noted. 
  

2.     That the Commission’s current work programme be noted. 
  

Reasons 
  

1.     To ensure effective and timely scrutiny, either to provide Cabinet with advice 
prior to it taking a decision or to ensure that the Council and external public 
service providers and partners were operating effectively for the benefit of the 
Borough.  
  

2.     To ensure effective and timely scrutiny. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 22nd April 

2024 unless notice to that effect is given to the Head of Democracy by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Scrutiny Commission. 
 

3. The following participants attended the meeting virtually via Microsoft Teams: The 
Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Public and Private Sector 

Page 14



 

 

11 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 4th March 2024 
Published -  

 

Housing, the Lead Member for Neighbourhoods and Communities, the Head of 
Strategic Housing and the Strategic Housing Manager.  

 

Page 15



 
 

CABINET – 4TH APRIL 2024 
 

Report of the Director Commercial and Economic Development 
Lead Member: Cllr Lousie Jones, Executive Member for Climate Action, Net 

Zero, Property and Assets 
 
 

Part A 
 

ACCOMMODATION REVIEW INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
The report sets out the direction of travel regarding 
[...]
ll be informed 
(we have a legal duty to publish EIA’s) 

 Cabinet Attached to proposed strategy to be 
endorsed on 4th April 2024 

 Equalities 
Working 
Group 

Consultation meeting on 12th March 2024 

To ensure ease of access, what other 
communication needs/concerns are there? 

None  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Step 9- Conclusion (to be completed and signed by the Service Head) 

 

Delete as appropriate 

I agree with this assessment 

Signed (Service Head): Helen Gretton, Head of Transformation, Strategy and Performance  

Date: 18th March 2024 

 

Please send completed & signed assessment to Vicky Brackenbury for publishing. 

Page 137



 

CABINET - THURSDAY, 4 APRIL 2024 
 

Report of the Head of Contracts: Leisure, Waste and Environment 
Lead Member: Executive Member for Waste, Open Spaces and Leisure facilities 

 
Part A 

 
BIODIVERSITY IMPROVEMENTS – CHANGES TO MOWING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To consider introducing a three-year pilot scheme of mowing changes at sixteen 
locations for the purpose of improving biodiversity. The pilot scheme will reduce the 
mowing frequency from ten cuts per annum to two cuts per annum at sixteen 
locations to improve biodiversity.  
 
Recommendations   
 
1. That changes to the mowing arrangements at the sixteen locations highlighted 

in this report are implemented on a pilot basis for three years.  
 
2. That an interim review of the pilot is carried out after two years to consider the 

initial findings.  
 
Reasons 
 
1. To improve the biodiversity value of council managed open spaces.  
 
2. To consider the success of the pilot scheme and assess the potential for 

embedding the changes on a permanent basis, and to consider whether the 
new arrangements can be introduced in more locations.  

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
Public authorities who operate in England must consider what they can do to 
conserve and enhance biodiversity. This means that, as a public authority, the 
Counci
[...]
e that we can demonstrate having paid due regard to the need to 
 
✓ Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation. 
✓ Advance Equality of Opportunity 
✓ Foster good relations 

For the following protected characteristics:  
✓ Age 
✓ Disability 
✓ Gender reassignment 
✓ Marriage and civil partnership 
✓ Pregnancy and maternity 
✓ Race 
✓ Religion and belief 
✓ Sex (Gender) 
✓ Sexual orientation 

What is prohibited?  
✓ Direct Discrimination 
✓ Indirect Discrimination 
✓ Harassment 
✓ Victimisation 
✓ Discrimination by association   
✓ Discrimination by perception 
✓ Pregnancy and maternity discrimination 
✓ Discrimination arising from disability 
✓ Failing to make reasonable adjustments 

Complete this action plan as you go through the questions 

• Step 1 – Introductory information  

Title of the policy Biodiversity Improvements – Changes to Mowing 
Arrangements 

Lead officer and others 
undertaking this assessment  

Matt Bradford – Head of Contracts (Leisure, Waste and 
Environment) 

Date EIA started 8th March 2024  

Date EIA completed 8th March 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 146



 

[Title] 3 
  

 

• Step 2 – Overview of policy/function being assessed 

Outline: What is the purpose of this policy? (Specify aims and objectives) 

 

Introducing a three-year pilot scheme of mowing changes at sixteen locations for the purpose of 
improving biodiversity. The pilot scheme will reduce the mowing frequency from ten cuts per annum to 
two cuts per annum at sixteen locations to improve biodiversity. 

All the existing footpath network/street lighting will be maintained to the current standards.  

Changes will only impact Amenity Open Spaces and no other open spaces designations  

What specific group/s is the policy designed to affect/impact and what is the intended change or 
outcome for them?  

Users of open spaces. All client groups  

Which groups have been consulted as part of the creation or review of the policy? 

 

 None  

• Step 3 – What we alread
[...]
tia and their 
carers. 

A briefing note will be 
provided on this topic. 
Following this, the 
Scrutiny Commission 
will decide if a panel is 
required. 
 

Received by 
members 8th 
January 2024.  

 
 
 

 Brownfield 
Sites 

To look at whether there was a 
brownfield site register, to see 
how often registers are updated 
and to map the areas of 
brownfield sites. 

A briefing note will be 
provided on this topic. 
Following this, the 
Scrutiny Commission 
will decide if a panel is 
required. 
 

 

P
age 191



  Tackling 
Substance 
Misuse 
 
 

To look at how the Council could 
better support partners to tackle 
and improve substance misuse 
across the Borough. 

A member briefing 
session on this topic 
will be scheduled in 
due course. Following 
this, the Scrutiny 
Commission will 
decide if a panel is 
required. 
 

 

   
HMOs 
 

To look at areas where HMOs 
are over the 20% limit and/or the 
parking permit issues when a 
house is converted into flats 
(more parking permits). Also to 
review student accommodation 
requirements. 

Two member briefing 
sessions on this topic 
will be scheduled.  
Following this, the 
Scrutiny Commission 
will decide if a panel is 
required. 
 

Stage one 
scheduled for 3 
April 2024. 

 

 

    

Express Informal Formal Proposed 

 

P
age 192



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION - TUESDAY, 2 APRIL 2024 
 

Report of the Head of Democracy 
 
 

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To enable the Commission to review and agree the Scrutiny Work Programme.  This 
includes reviewing the changes made by the Finance and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee and adding items to their work programme. 
 
Actions Requested 
 
1. To review the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Work Programme and make 

any amendments the Commission feel necessary. 
 

2. To agree that the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Work Programme be 
updated in accordance with the decisions taken during consideration of this item 
and any further decisions tak

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 2nd April 2024 
Published – 3rd April 2024  

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
2ND APRIL 2024 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Rattray) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Needham) 
 Councillors Harper-Davies, Lennie, N. Taylor and 

Cory-Lowsley 
  

Councillors Miah (Leader of the Council), Ashcroft 
(Cabinet Lead Member for Finance, Customer & 
Support Services, Revenues and Benefits) 
(Treasurer of the Labour Group), A. Gray (Cabinet 
Lead Member for Waste, Open Spaces and 
Leisure facilities) and Jadeja (Cabinet Lead 
Member for Planning) 
 

 Director Commercial and Economic Development 
Head of Assets and Property 
Head of Transformation, Strategy and 
Performance 
Head of Contracts, Leisure, Waste and 
Environment 
Head of Legal and Elections 
Group Leader, Plans Policy & Place Making 
Senior Ecological Officer 
Learning and Organisational Development 
Coordinator 

 Democratic Services Officer (SW) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Seaton and B. Gray 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

124. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 4th March 2024 were 
approved. 
 

125. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
  
 

126. DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP  
 



 

 

2 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 2nd April 2024 
Published – 3rd April 2024  

 

No declarations were made. 
 

127. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 11.16  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

128. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF ANY SPECIFIC FINANCIAL MATTERS TO BE 
CONSIDERED BY CABINET  
 
There were no items of this nature on the Cabinet agenda for the Commission to 
consider. 
 

129. CABINET ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY  
 

130. ASSETS REVIEW  
 
A Cabinet report of the Director of Commercial and Economic Development to set out 
the direction of travel regarding Council accommodation and seeks approval of a 
Capital budget to engage suppliers to develop and deliver a programme of works, was 
submitted (item 7a on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
  
The Leader of the Council, the Director of Commercial and Economic Development, 
the Head of Assets and Property assisted with the consideration of this item. The 
following summarises the discussion: 
  
       i.          The newer part of Southfields Offices had been constructed in the 1980s and 

initially had a life expectancy of approximately 25 years. This time frame had 
been surpassed due to the careful maintenance undertaken to preserve the 
building. It was anticipated that further updates and maintenance would prolong 
the building for another 25-30 years. The new build option that the council had 
previously considered would have a life expectancy of approximately 35-40 
years, but would have costed the council  significantly more. 
  

      ii.          The £500k requested would be used to facilitate the development and planning 
of the programme of works required. The full cost of the improvement 
programme would be known after a programme of works had been developed 
and would be subject to Cabinet and Council approval. It was expected that a 
budget of approximately £6m would be required.  

  
RESOLVED  
  
That the Cabinet be informed that the Commission supports the recommendations as 
set out in the report of the Director of Commercial and Economic Development. 
  
Reason 
  
The Commission, having carefully considered the report, felt the Cabinet should 
approve the recommendations set out. 
 

131. WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  



 

 

3 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 2nd April 2024 
Published – 3rd April 2024  

 

 
A Cabinet report of the Head of Transformation, Strategy and Performance to approve 
the Borough Council’s Workforce Development Strategy 2024 – 2028, was submitted 
(item 7b on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
  
The Lead Member for Finance, Customer and Support Services, Revenues and 
Benefits, the Head of Transformation, Strategy and Performance and the Learning 
and Organisational Development Coordinator assisted with the consideration of this 
item. The following summarises the discussion: 
  
       i.          The council prioritised recruitment and retention of good officers. Salary 

benchmarking was undertaken with East Midlands Councils to ensure salaries 
were in line with those in similar local authorities in Leicestershire and 
surrounding areas. There was also a network of HR Managers that Charnwood 
was involved in in order to benchmark further. The council was actively 
promoting the benefits of working in local government and at Charnwood 
Borough Council specifically.  
  

      ii.          The council had introduced agile working plans which were unique to each 
service and team. Staff were engaged to discuss service delivery and how agile 
working could be done. There were some challenges associated with agile 
working but these were managed well by individual services. Following the 
introduction of agile working at the council, staff surveys had indicated that this 
way of working was preferred. It was also highlighted that agile working was a 
key factor in recruiting new staff as it was seen as a desirable advantage.    
  

    iii.          Staff vacancies affected some service areas more than others and the council 
was trying different initiatives to fill vacancies, including career grading posts 
and the offer of apprenticeships. 

  
RESOLVED  
  
That the Cabinet be informed that the Commission supports the recommendations as 
set out in the report of the Head of Transformation, Strategy and Performance. 
  
Reason 
  
The Commission, having carefully considered the report, felt the Cabinet should 
approve the recommendations set out. 
 

132. BIODIVERSITY IMPROVEMENTS - CHANGES TO MOWING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
A Cabinet report of the Head of Contracts: Leisure, Waste and Environment to 
consider introducing a three-year pilot scheme of mowing changes at sixteen locations 
for the purpose of improving biodiversity. The pilot scheme will reduce the mowing 
frequency from ten cuts per annum to two cuts per annum at sixteen locations to 
improve biodiversity, was submitted (item 7c on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
  



 

 

4 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 2nd April 2024 
Published – 3rd April 2024  

 

The Lead Member for Waste, Open Spaces and Leisure Facilities and the Head of 
Contracts: Leisure, Waste and Environment assisted with the consideration of this 
item. The following summarises the discussion: 
  
       i.          The pilot scheme would be run over a two year period in order to allow 

biodiversity to improve over time. It was expected that a one year pilot would 
not be a long enough time scale to allow biodiversity to improve. It was possible 
that the council could monitor the increase in biodiversity over the two year pilot 
period. Following the two year pilot period, it would possible that the council 
may decide to extend the initiative to further sites across the borough.  
  

      ii.          The council had an obligation to improve biodiversity and it was recognised that 
a balance was important. It was expected that the initial pilot scheme would not 
be favoured by some residents, but the council would communicate the 
purpose of the pilot scheme to residents and erect signage to re-establish the 
expectation of how open spaces were managed. 
  

    iii.          The council would ensure that the sites included in the pilot scheme were 
carefully managed, despite the reduction in mowing. It would be obvious to 
members of the public that the increase in vegetation was deliberate and site 
parameters would be maintained to ensure boundaries were not overgrown.  
  

    iv.          The pilot scheme would affect only a very small amount of open space owned 
by the council. It was recognised that the pilot scheme may deter people from 
using the open spaces as they had done before, although there were other 
areas within localities that members of the public could use instead. 
  

     v.          It was possible that the council could use a flowering lawn mix on the selected 
sites to improve the look of the sites, although this would have to be carefully 
considered as some flowering lawn mixes affect the quality of the grass. 
  

    vi.          The council had received funding to work with an ecology consultant. The sites 
were chosen based upon the advice of the ecology consultant, as these were 
considered to be the most appropriate sites.  

  
RESOLVED  
  
That the Cabinet be informed that the Commission supports the recommendations as 
set out in the report of the Head of Contracts: Leisure, Waste and Environment. 
  
Reason 
  
The Commission, having carefully considered the report, felt the Cabinet should 
approve the recommendations set out. 
 

133. TOWARDS A CORPORATE BIODIVERSITY STRATEGY  
 
A Cabinet report of the Head of Planning and Growth to approve the First 
Considerations Report, was submitted (item 7d on the agenda filed with these 
minutes).  



 

 

5 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 2nd April 2024 
Published – 3rd April 2024  

 

  
The Lead Member for Planning, the Group Leader Plans, Policy and Place and the 
Senior Ecological Officer assisted with the consideration of this item. The following 
summarises the discussion: 
  
       i.          The council intended to use all of the £875k in offsetting payments secured 

under Section 106 legal agreements which were in the process of being 
disbursed for biodiversity projects. Some of this money had already been spent 
and officers at the council were leasing with parish and town councils to identify 
appropriate projects for the funding. It was expected that the funding would be 
exhausted and projects would be completed within 5 to 7 years. There was a 
risk that the money may not be spent if appropriate projects were not identified.  
  

      ii.          There was a significant amount of governance surrounding the use of Section 
106 monies to ensure it was used towards the intended purpose. There were 
new legalities in place that meant that the council needed to employ new 
mechanisms in order to receive money from developers, which was anticipated 
to take some time. 

  
    iii.           There was an opportunity within parishes and towns to create new public open 

spaces and there was a degree of flexibility on the projects delivered. Members 
were encouraged to highlight areas within their wards which could benefits from 
funding for projects to increase biodiversity. 
  

    iv.          It was suggested that the Communications team at the council could become 
involved in the promotion of the scheme, using a discrete and targeted 
approach to engage landowners in the borough. 
  

     v.          It was suggested that a peer to peer approach would be beneficial, to enable 
parish and town councils to discuss projects undertaken in their localities, the 
challenges faced and best practice advice. This may encourage more 
participation in the scheme.  
  

    vi.          It was suggested that positive examples of the use of funding be communicated 
to parish and town councils to encourage further ideas or projects.  
  

  vii.          Schools within the borough could benefit from the funding available. There was 
often a significant amount of open space available on school premises and 
biodiversity was included on school curriculums.  
  

  
RESOLVED  
  

1.     That the Cabinet be informed that the Commission supports the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth. 
  

2.     That the Senior Ecological Officer consider engaging the council’s 
Communications team in the scheme. 

  
Reason  



 

 

6 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 2nd April 2024 
Published – 3rd April 2024  

 

  
1.     The Commission, having carefully considered the report, felt the Cabinet 

should approve the recommendations set out. 
  

2.     To encourage more participation in the scheme from parish and town councils. 
 

134. CABINET RESPONSE TO PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY  
 
A report of the Cabinet was considered setting out its responses to the 
recommendations of the Commission on pre-decision scrutiny items, was submitted 
(item 8 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
  
The Head of Legal and Electoral Services assisted with the consideration of this item.  
  
RESOLVED that the Cabinet’s responses to the Commission’s recommendations be 
noted.  
  
Reason  
  
The Commission was satisfied that it added value where appropriate and welcomed 
the Cabinet’s consideration of the Commission’s views and recommendations as part 
of its decision making process. 
 

135. SCRUTINY PANELS  
 
A report of the Head of Democracy to consider updates on the work of scrutiny panels, 
was submitted (item 9 on the agenda filed with these minutes). The  
  
The Head of Legal and Electoral Services and the Democratic Services Officer 
assisted with the consideration of this item. The following summarises the discussion: 
  
The meeting of the Public Transport Scrutiny Panel scheduled for 27th March 2024 
was cancelled due to the lack of officer availability. This meeting would be 
rescheduled in due course. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
That the Scrutiny Commission reviewed the progression of scrutiny Panels.  
  
Reason 
  
To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject. 
 

136. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report of the Head of Democracy enabling the Commission to review and agree the 
scrutiny work programme, was submitted (item 10 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes). 
  
The Head of Legal and Electoral Services assisted with the consideration of this item. 



 

 

7 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 2nd April 2024 
Published – 3rd April 2024  

 

  
RESOLVED  
  

1.     That the Scrutiny Commission review the Finance and Performance Scrutiny 
Work Programme and make any amendments the Commission feel necessary. 

  
2.     That the Scrutiny Commission agree that the Finance and Performance 

Scrutiny Work Programme be updated in accordance with the decisions taken 
during consideration of this item and any further decisions taken during this 
meeting. 

  
Reasons  
  
1&2. To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject.  
  

2.To ensure that the information contained within the Work Programme is up to date. 
 

137. SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report of the Head of Democracy to enable the Scrutiny Commission to review its 
own work programme, including considering the list of forthcoming Executive Key 
Decisions in order to schedule items for pre-decision scrutiny, was submitted (item 11 
on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
The Head of Legal and Electoral Services and the Democratic Services Officer 
assisted with the consideration of this item. 
  
Two items which had originally been scheduled to be submitted to this Scrutiny 
Commission had been deferred and were expected to be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Scrutiny Commission; 
  

       Cost of Living Update 
       Selective and Additional Licensing Scheme Update 

  
RESOLVED  
  

1.     That forthcoming Executive Key Decisions or decisions to be taken in private 
by the Executive, set out in Appendix 2 to the report, and scheduled scrutiny of 
those matters, be noted. 
  

2.     That the Commission’s current work programme be noted. 
  
Reasons 
  

1.     To ensure effective and timely scrutiny, either to provide Cabinet with advice 
prior to it taking a decision or to ensure that the Council and external public 
service providers and partners were operating effectively for the benefit of the 
Borough. 
  

2.     To ensure effective and timely scrutiny. 



 

 

8 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 2nd April 2024 
Published – 3rd April 2024  

 

 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 22nd April 

2024 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication 
of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Scrutiny Commission. 
 

3. The following meeting participants attended the meeting virtually via Microsoft 
Teams; The Director of Commercial and Economic Development, the Head of 
Assets and Property and the Learning and Organisational Development 
Coordinator. 

 


